THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMPLOYEE

PARTICIPATION IN DECISION MAKING AND

EMPLOYEE JOB SATISFACTION AT TENAGA

NASIONAL BERHAD, KUALA TERENGGANU
(TNB KUALA TERENGGANU)

PREPARED FOR:
MISS WAN ZUHAILA BT ABD RAHMAN

PREPARED BY:
TUAN ERMA ZURIATIE BT TUAN MOHD ZAHID

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND
TECHNOLOGY

JUNE 2013



ABSTRACT

The study examined the relationship between employee participation in decision
making and employee job satisfaction. It is widely believed, employee participation
either direct or indirect participation in decision making can affect their job
satisfaction. However, there exists a natural reluctance by managers to involve
employees in decision making process. These variables can create comparative
advantage for organizations. A sample of 148 employees of office-based employees
and technician employees from Tenaga Nasional Berhad, Kuala Terengganu is
conducted. Findings show that employee participation is an important determinant of
job satisfaction components. Increasing employee participation has positive impact on
job satisfaction but it also strengthens the link between other outcomes of job

satisfaction.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Alléh s.w.t for giving me a chance to finish this research
paper as the given period. Then, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to
those who provided me the possibility to complete this research paper. I am highly
indebted to Dungun Mara University Technology for the arrangement of internship

session for my last syllabus content in my course study.

A special gratitude I give to TNB Kuala Terengganu for their cooperation in
giving me some useful information to be includes in this research paper. Then, a lot
of thanks to Puan Ratnawati as my supervisor at TNB Kuala Terengganu who give a
lot of supports in gaining knowledge in order to use in research paper. Not forgotten
also to their employees especially to all my respondents for much helping me and

answers all the questionnaires given to them.

Moreover, I also would like to express my appreciation to Miss Wan Zuhaila
Bt Wan Abd Rahman, Prof. Madya Dr. Baharom B. Abdul Rahman and Madam
Erratul Shela Bt Eshak as my supervisor lecturer because of her contribution in
stimulating suggestions and encouragement in order to help me to coordinate my
research paper. A lot of thanks gc‘) to all my course mate friends that always together
to shared ideas in finishing this project. Lastly, my appreciation also hand to my
parents for their kind co-operation an(; encouragement which help me in completion

of this research paper.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title
Abstract
'Acknowledgement
List of Tables
List of Figure

CHAPTER 1: 1.0. RESEARCH OVERVIEW

[.1. Introduction

1.2. Background of the Study

1.3. Statement of the Problem

1.4. Research Objectives

1.5. Research Questions

1.6. Significance of the Study
1.6.1. Organization
1.6.2. Employers
1.6.3. Employees
1.6.4. Researchers

1.7. Limitations of the Study

1.8. Definition of Terms
1.8.1. Employee Participation
1.8.2. Direct Participation
1.8.3. Indirect Participation
1.8.4. Decision Making
1.8.5. Job Satisfaction -

1.9. Conclusion

Pages
i
iii
vii

vil

O WO 00 W 3 N9 NN BN

e e T e T e S S S Sy
N N = = O O O



CHAPTER 2: 2.0. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
24.
2.5.
2.6.
2.7.
2.8.

CHAPTER 3:

31,
32,
33,
34,
35,
36.
37,
38,
39,
3.10.
311
3.12.
3.13.
3.14.
3.15.
3.16.

Introduction

Employee Participation
Direct Participation
Indirect Participation
Decision Making

Job Satisfaction
Conceptual Framework

Conclusion

3.0. METHODOLOGY

Introduction
Research Design
Sampling Frame
Population
Sampling Technique
Sample Size

Unit of Analysis

Data Collection Procedures

Instrument

Validity of Instrument
Data Analysis

Plan for Data Analysis

Frequency Distribution Analysis

Reliability Analysis

Pearson Correlation Analysis

Conclusion

14

14
17
18
20
21
23
24

25

26
26
27
27
28
29
29
30
30
31
32
33
34
34
35
35



