THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMPLOYEE PARTICIPATION IN DECISION MAKING AND EMPLOYEE JOB SATISFACTION AT TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD, KUALA TERENGGANU (TNB KUALA TERENGGANU)

PREPARED FOR: MISS WAN ZUHAILA BT ABD RAHMAN

PREPARED BY: TUAN ERMA ZURIATIE BT TUAN MOHD ZAHID

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

JUNE 2013

ABSTRACT

The study examined the relationship between employee participation in decision making and employee job satisfaction. It is widely believed, employee participation either direct or indirect participation in decision making can affect their job satisfaction. However, there exists a natural reluctance by managers to involve employees in decision making process. These variables can create comparative advantage for organizations. A sample of 148 employees of office-based employees and technician employees from Tenaga Nasional Berhad, Kuala Terengganu is conducted. Findings show that employee participation is an important determinant of job satisfaction components. Increasing employee participation has positive impact on job satisfaction but it also strengthens the link between other outcomes of job satisfaction.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Allah s.w.t for giving me a chance to finish this research paper as the given period. Then, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to those who provided me the possibility to complete this research paper. I am highly indebted to Dungun Mara University Technology for the arrangement of internship session for my last syllabus content in my course study.

A special gratitude I give to TNB Kuala Terengganu for their cooperation in giving me some useful information to be includes in this research paper. Then, a lot of thanks to Puan Ratnawati as my supervisor at TNB Kuala Terengganu who give a lot of supports in gaining knowledge in order to use in research paper. Not forgotten also to their employees especially to all my respondents for much helping me and answers all the questionnaires given to them.

Moreover, I also would like to express my appreciation to Miss Wan Zuhaila Bt Wan Abd Rahman, Prof. Madya Dr. Baharom B. Abdul Rahman and Madam Erratul Shela Bt Eshak as my supervisor lecturer because of her contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement in order to help me to coordinate my research paper. A lot of thanks go to all my course mate friends that always together to shared ideas in finishing this project. Lastly, my appreciation also hand to my parents for their kind co-operation and encouragement which help me in completion of this research paper.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	Pages
Abstract	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
List of Tables	vii
List of Figure	vii
CHAPTER 1: 1.0. RESEARCH OVERVIEW 1.1. Introduction	1
1.2. Background of the Study	2
1.3. Statement of the Problem	4
1.4. Research Objectives	6
1.5. Research Questions	6
1.6. Significance of the Study	7
1.6.1. Organization	7
1.6.2. Employers	8
1.6.3. Employees	8
1.6.4. Researchers	9
1.7. Limitations of the Study	9
1.8. Definition of Terms	10
1.8.1. Employee Participation	10
1.8.2. Direct Participation	10
1.8.3. Indirect Participation	11
1.8.4. Decision Making	11
1.8.5. Job Satisfaction	12
1.9 Conclusion	12

CHAF	TER 2:	2.0. LITERATURE REVIEW	14
	2.1.	Introduction	
	2.2.	Employee Participation	14
	2.3.	Direct Participation	17
	2.4.	Indirect Participation	18
	2.5.	Decision Making	20
	2.6.	Job Satisfaction	21
	2.7.	Conceptual Framework	23
	2.8.	Conclusion	24
СНАР	PTER 3:	3.0. METHODOLOGY	25
	3.1.	Introduction	26
	3.2.	Research Design	26
	3.3.	Sampling Frame	27
	3.4.	Population	27
	3.5.	Sampling Technique	28
	3.6.	Sample Size	29
	3.7.	Unit of Analysis	29
	3.8.	Data Collection Procedures	30
	3.9.	Instrument	30
	3.10.	Validity of Instrument	31
	3.11.	Data Analysis	32
	3.12.	Plan for Data Analysis	33
	3.13.	Frequency Distribution Analysis	34
	3.14.	Reliability Analysis	34
	3.15.	Pearson Correlation Analysis	35
	3.16.	Conclusion	35